
   

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Planning Committee 

 
Date: Wednesday 19 February 2020 
 
Time:  2:30pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business: 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Kate Morris   Direct Dial: 0115 876 4353 
 

   
1  Changes to Membership  

To note that Councillor Toby Neal has replaced Councillor Cheryl 
Barnard as a member of the Committee 
 

 

2  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3  Declarations of Interests  
 

 

4  Minutes  
Minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2019, for confirmation 
 

3 - 14 

5  Planning Applications: Reports of the Director of Planning and 
Regeneration  
 

 

a   Former Mechanics Arms Public House, Alfred Street North, St 
Ann's  
 

15 - 28 

b   Former Waitrose Store, 110 Trowell Road, Wollaton  
 

29 - 44 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown above before the day of the meeting, if possible. 
 

Citizens attending meetings are asked to arrive at least 15 minutes before the start of the 
meeting, to be issued with visitor badges. 
 
Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public. Any 
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the Council’s 
policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the Governance Officer shown above in advance.



Nottingham City Council  
Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held in Room LB 31/32, Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 18 December 2019 from 2:30pm to 4:41pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Michael Edwards (Chair) 
Councillor Graham Chapman (Vice 
Chair) 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor AJ Matsiko 
Councillor Lauren O`Grady 
Councillor Ethan Radford 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
 

Councillor Leslie Ayoola 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard 
Councillor Kevin Clarke 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
Councillor Cate Woodward 
Councillor Audra Wynter 
 

  
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Lisa Guest - Principal Officer, Highway Development Management 
Judith Irwin - Senior Solicitor 
Adrian Mann - Governance Officer 
Rob Percival - Area Planning Manager 
Martin Poole - Area Planning Manager 
Paul Seddon - Director of Planning and Regeneration 
Councillor Dave 
Trimble 

- Ward Councillor for Lenton and Wollaton East 

Nigel Turpin - Team Leader, Planning Services 
 
23  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Leslie Ayoola  - Council business 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard  - work commitments 
Councillor Kevin Clarke  - unwell 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir - Council business 
Councillor Cate Woodward  - unwell 
Councillor Audra Wynter  - unwell 
 
24  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
25  Minutes 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2019 as 
a correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee – 18.12.19 

26  Deakin's Place, Radford - Student Accommodation 
 

Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, introduced application number 
19/01998/PFUL3 for planning permission by the Cassidy Group (Deakin’s Place) 
Limited for the demolition of the existing structures on the site and the construction of 
new, purpose-built student accommodation, plus associated ground floor, indoor and 
external amenity areas, access, landscaping, car parking and associated 
infrastructure. 
 
The application is brought to the Committee because it is a major application on a 
prominent site, where there are important land use and design considerations. 
 
To meet the Council’s Performance Targets, this application should have been 
determined by 10 December 2019. An extension of time has been agreed with the 
applicant until 30 
January 2020. 
 
A list of additional information, amendments and changes to the item since the 
publication of the agenda and supplement to the original agenda was included in an 
update sheet, which was circulated at the meeting and appended to the agenda 
published online. It included two further conditions to the planning permission, 
relating to foundation building methods and biodiversity measures. 
 
The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) the site is located on the west side of Deakin’s Place, which is a short cul-du-sac. 

It is approximately 1.5 miles west of the city centre and a short walk from the 
University of Nottingham’s Jubilee Campus. It contains a group of industrial 
buildings, surrounded by a hard-landscaped service yard and undeveloped 
scrubland with some vegetation. There are a number of other adjacent business 
premises; 

 
(b) the site is adjacent to the River Leen (which is a designated Local Wildlife Site) 

and the ‘Nottingham Two’ student accommodation is across the river. A former 
nursery school is located to the north. The majority of the site is located within 
flood zones 2 and 3b, which are at a medium and high risk of flooding 
respectively, and the development will make a contribution to the flood alleviation 
scheme for the wider area. Although it is currently an employment site, it does not 
fall within a protected employment area as defined by either the current or 
emerging local plans; 

 
(c) the application is for the clearing and redevelopment of the site to accommodate 

703 student bedrooms. The grounds fronting onto the River Leen will be 
landscaped, including the removal of the riverbank sheet piles and the creation of 
terracing with appropriate planting for the local environment. There will be a 
green-roofed structure that houses part of the communal facili
[...]
 scale and kind to the development. 
 
28  Radmarsh Road, Lenton - Student Accommodation 

 
Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, introduced application number 
19/02325/PFUL3 for planning permission by Church Lukas on behalf of Omni 
Developments for the erection of a six-storey co-living student accommodation block, 
with associated ancillary accommodation and structures. 
 
The application is brought to the Committee because it is a major application on a 
prominent site where there are important land use and design considerations. 
 
To meet the Council’s Performance Targets this application should be determined by 
16 January 2020. 
 
A list of additional information, amendments and changes to the item since the 
publication of the agenda and supplement to the original agenda was included in an 
update sheet, which was circulated at the meeting and appended to the agenda 
published online. It included further comments from the applicant, the Environment 
Agency, local groups, residents in the area and a ward councillor. 

Page 9



Planning Committee – 18.12.19 

 
Prior to the Committee’s consideration of this item, and with the permission of the 
Chair, Councillor David Trimble addressed the Committee in his role as a Ward 
Councillor for Lenton and Wollaton East and made the following points: 
 

(i) the student population in the City is concentrated heavily in the Lenton area, 
and this leads to significant issues for the local communities. Students can 
create a great deal of noise and disruption late at night and early in the 
morning. The Council’s Anti-Social Behaviour team is in the area frequently 
and 1353 Community Protection Notices were issued in the last year, with 
1124 street alcohol confiscations carried out – with most incidents occurring in 
a very narrow period of time; 

 
(ii) in addition to problems in the street, anti-social student behaviour can also 

lead to problems on the buses, and night-time disturbance for local pupils at 
the n
[...]
ng Authority shall constitute the Director of Planning and 
Regeneration in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair, Opposition 
Member and Councillor Sally Longford of the Planning Committee. The 
development shall then be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details”; 

 
(2) to delegate power to the Director of Planning and Regeneration to 

determine the final details of those conditions identified at minute 29(1)(i). 
 
Councillor AJ Matsiko requested that his vote against the above decision was 
recorded. 

Page 14



 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: St Anns (May 2019)  Item No:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
19th February 2020 

 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND REGENERATION 
 
Shell For Mechanics Arms And Flat Over , Alfred Street North 
 
1 SUMMARY 
 
Application No: 19/02365/PFUL3 for planning permission 

 
Application by: Allan Joyce Architects Ltd on behalf of Framework Housing 

Association 
 

Proposal: Erection of 16 supported living flats and associated management 
and training facilities following demolition of public house. 

 
The application is brought to Committee due to significant public interest contrary to officer 
recommendation from local residents with two Ward Councillors having submitted written 
objections. In addition it is proposed that the planning obligations typically required by 
adopted planning policies be waived in this case. 
 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should have been determined 
by 21st January 2020. 
 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

Subject to no additional representations being received by 24 February 2020 
raising material planning considerations that have not already been addressed by 
this report, to GRANT PERMISSION subject to the conditions listed in the draft 
decision notice at the end of this report. 
  
Power to determine the final details of the conditions to be delegated to the Director 
of Planning and Regeneration. 
 

3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The application building is a two storey vacant public house on the corner of Alfred 

Street North and St Ann’s Way. To the north across Alfred Street is a vacant 
community building; to the south and west, adjoining the site, and across St Ann’s 
Way to the east, are two storey dwelling houses. The area is generally residential 
although to the north and east are some commercial buildings.  

 
4 DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 Planning permission is sought for a three and four storey, flat roofed building to 

provide sixteen one-bedroom, one-person supported living flats on the three upper 
floors with training and staff facilities on the ground floor. The new building would 
be located on the back edge of the St Ann’s Way pavement (the pub is set back). 
Materials are brick, with a standing seam vertical clad section to upper floors on St 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5a



 
Ann’s Way, and aluminium windows. A yard at the rear of the building would 
provide cycle and bin storage. 

 
4.2 The proposed flats would provide safe short-term accommodation for residents; the 

applicants advise that residents stay in such accommodation for an average of six 
months. The communal areas on the ground floor would accommodate staff and 
provide space for one-to-one and group support and advice sessions with 
residents. The facility would be staffed 24 hours. 
  

5 CONSULTATIONS AND OBSERVATIONS OF OTHER OFFICERS 
 

Adjoining occupiers consulted: 
 

 Planning consultation 
 

5.1 Twenty neighbouring properties were notified by letter dated 28 October 2019. 
Following concerns raised by residents and Ward Councillors at a Public Meeting 
on 28 January about the level of consultation, seventy-three neighbouring 
properties (including those originally notified) were notified by letter dated 31 
January 2020. The letters were sent to properties on Sherwin Walk, Welbeck Walk, 
Bangor Walk, Kilbourn Street and Alfred Street. A site notice was displayed on 29 
October 2019. Press advertisement published on 30 October 2019. The 
cons
[...]
.uk.      Telephone: 0115 8764076

Page 23



Key
°0 0.015 0.03 km

NOMAD printed map

© Crown copyright and database right 2020. Ordnance Survey Licence number 100019317. Aerial photography © Getmapping Plc and Bluesky International Limited 2019.
NOMAD print generated by a NOMAD user on 10/02/2020. THIS MAP IS UNSUITABLE FOR PUBLICATION: contact gi@nottinghamcity.gov.uk for high quality maps.

City Boundary No description provided
Description

Copyright Nottingham City Council

Page 24



Continued…DRAFT ONLY
Not for issue

My Ref: 19/02365/PFUL3 (PP-08231824)

Your Ref:

Contact: Mr Phil Shaw

Email: development.management@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Allan Joyce Architects Ltd
16-20 Bath Street
Nottingham
NG1 1DF

Development Management
City Planning
Loxley House
Station Street
Nottingham
NG2 3NG

Tel: 0115 8764447
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Date of decision: 
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990
APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Application No: 19/02365/PFUL3 (PP-08231824)
Application by: Framework Housing Association
Location: Shell For Mechanics Arms And Flat Over , Alfred Street North, Nottingham
Proposal: Erection of 16 supported living flats and associated management and training 

facilities following demolition of public house.

Nottingham City Council as Local Planning Authority hereby GRANTS PLANNING PERMISSION 
for the development described in the above application subject to the following conditions:-

 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 
the date of this permission.

Reason: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development shall not be commenced until the following have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority:

a) details of all external materials;
b) details of boundary railings;
c) details of a sceme for the sustainable urban drainage of the si
[...]
special circumstances which excuse the delay.

The Secretary of State need not consider an appeal if the City Council could not for legal reasons 
have granted permission or approved the proposals without the conditions it imposed.

In practice, the Secretary of State does not refuse to consider appeals solely because the City 
Council based its decision on a direction given by him.

PURCHASE NOTICES

If either the City Council or the Secretary of State refuses permission to develop land or grants it 
subject to conditions, the owner may claim that he can neither put the land to a reasonably beneficial 
use in its existing state nor can he render the land capable of a reasonably beneficial use by the 
carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted. This procedure is set out in 
Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

COMPENSATION

In certain limited circumstances, a claim may be made against the City Council for compensation 
where permission is refused or granted subject to conditions by the Secretary of State. The 
circumstances in which compensation is payable are set out in Section 114 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990.
  

Page 28



 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: Wollaton West (May 2019) Item No:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
19th February 2020 

 
 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND REGENERATION 
 
110 Trowell Road, Nottingham, NG8 2DH 
 
1 SUMMARY 
 
Application No: 19/02746/PFUL3 for planning permission 

 
Application by: Lidl GB Ltd. 

 
Proposal: Demolition of covered walkway, extension to south west corner, 

external alterations to north, south and west elevations to form 
shopfronts for 8 units including Lidl, reconfiguration of car park and 
installation of bollards. 

 
The application is brought to Committee because it is an application that has generated 
significant public interest that is contrary to the officer recommendation. 
 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should have been determined 
by 04 February 2020. An extension of time has been agreed with the applicant until 28 
February 2020. 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

  
GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to: 

 
2.1 The indicative conditions substantially in the form of those listed in the draft 

decision notice at the end of this report. 
 

2.2  Power to determine the final details of the conditions to be delegated to the Director 
of Planning and Regeneration. 

 
3 BACKGROUND & SITE 
 
3.1 The site is located to the north of Trowell Road. The area of the site is approximately 

2.1ha and comprises the former Waitrose foodstore, which was closed in November 
2019.  

 
3.2 In addition to the retail floorspace of the Waitrose, the building also formerly 

accommodated an ancillary post office and cafe. The Wollaton Farmer’s Market 
utilises the southwest corner of the car park on the first Saturday of each month.  
 

3.3 The large single storey supermarket building is sited to the east of the site, set back 
from the road with an enclosed service area to the south of the building. The 
vehicular access is directly off Trowell Road. The remainder of the site, mainly to 
the west, is laid out for car parking. 

 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5b



 
3.4 There are residential properties to the north and east of the site, as well as a vacant 

pub located to the eastern site boundary. Trowell Road is to the south, beyond 
which is a residential area, car garage and pet shop. To the west there is a railway 
line bordered by further trees, beyond which there are more residential properties. 

 
3.5 There are trees along the northern and southern boundaries, with some additional 

trees inside the site. Trees along the southern boundary are protected, as are three 
trees within the service area. All protected trees and the majority of other trees 
would be retained. 

 
3.6 The site is not located within a conservation area, nor is it in proximity to any listed 

buildings. 
 
4 DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 The app
[...]
n to develop land or grants it 
subject to conditions, the owner may claim that he can neither put the land to a reasonably beneficial 
use in its existing state nor can he render the land capable of a reasonably beneficial use by the 
carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted. This procedure is set out in 
Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

COMPENSATION

In certain limited circumstances, a claim may be made against the City Council for compensation 
where permission is refused or granted subject to conditions by the Secretary of State. The 
circumstances in which compensation is payable are set out in Section 114 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990.
  

Page 44


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5a Former Mechanics Arms Public House, Alfred Street North, St Ann's
	REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND REGENERATION

	5b Former Waitrose Store, 110 Trowell Road, Wollaton
	REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND REGENERATION






Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

Nottingham City Council  
 

Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, 
Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 19 February 2020 from 2.30 pm - 4.18 
pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Michael Edwards (Chair) 
Councillor Leslie Ayoola 
Councillor Kevin Clarke 
Councillor Graham Chapman (Vice 
Chair) 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor AJ Matsiko 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Lauren O`Grady 
Councillor Ethan Radford 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Cate Woodward 
 

Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Audra Wynter 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
James Ashton - Transport Strategy Manager 
Ann Barrett - Legal Team Leader, Planning and Environment 
Rob Percival - Area Planning Manager 
Martin Poole - Area Planning Manager 
Paul Seddon - Director of Planning and Regeneration 
Nigel Turpin - Team Leader, Planning Services 
Kate Morris - Governance Officer 
 
30  Changes in membership 

 
The Committee noted that Councillor Toby Neal has replaced Councillor Cheryl 
Barnard as a member of the Committee.  
 
31  Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor Audra Wynter – Personal  
 
32  Declarations of interests 

 
In relation to agenda item 5a, Former Mechanics Arms Public House, Alfred Street 
North, St Ann’s (minute number 34) Councillor Graham Chapman indicated that he 
had had a prior involvement with the development which may give the appearance of 
his judgement being prejudiced  and therefore  he would not be participating in 
debate or voting on the matter.  



Planning Committee - 19.02.20 

2 

 
Councillor Graham Chapman left the room at this point 
 
33  Minutes 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2019 as 
a correct record and they were signed by the Chair.  
 
34  Planning applications: reports of the director of planning and 

regeneration 
 

a   Former Mechanics Arms Public House, Alfred Street North, St Ann's (Agenda 
Item 5a) 
 

Martin Poole, Area Planning Manager, introduced application number 
19/02365/PFUL3 for planning permission by Allan Joyce Architects Ltd on behalf of 
Framework Housing Association for the erection of 16 supported living flats and 
associated management and training facilities following the demolition of the public 
house. 
 
The application is brought to the Committee due to significant public interest contrary 
to officer recommendation from local residents with two Ward Councillors having 
submitted written objections. In addition it was proposed that the planning obligations 
typically required by adopted planning policies be waived in this case. 
 
To meet the Council Performance Targets this application should have been 
determined by 21 January 2020 
 
Additional information, amendments and changes to the item since the publication of 
the agenda was included in an update sheet, which was circulated at the meeting 
and appended to the agenda published online. It included two further objections, one 
from Inspector James Walker of Nottinghamshire Police and the other from 
Councillor Sue Johnson, Ward Councillor. 
 
Prior to the Committee’s consideration of this item and with the permission of the 
Chair Councillor Sue Johnson addressed the Committee in her role as a Ward 
Councillor for St Ann’s and made the following points.  
 

(a) The move of the facility from Forest Road West to the proposed site of the 
Mechanics Arms in St Ann’s is ill conceived. The area of the proposed site has 
been plagued with issues of anti-social behaviour and drug use for many years 
and there are concerns that moving the Forest Road West facility to St Ann’s 
will compound the issues the area already experiences; 
 

(b) There are better placed vacant buildings, closer to the city centre where 
service users would be able to access other services that they need, that 
would not impact on residential areas, and would not contribute to existing 
problems such as parking, drug use and anti-social behaviour (which were 
detailed more fully in her written representation referred to in the update 
sheet);  
 



Planning Committee - 19.02.20 

3 

(c) There is an issue with parking on Alfred Street North, the location of the 
proposed development. There is already a significant issue with parking on 
this street, and the development only has two proposed spaces. If the 
development is being used as a location for staff training this will contribute to 
more problems with the current parking;  
 

(d) The proposed development site is within walking distance of a women’s 
refuge. The exact location cannot be disclosed to ensure the safety of the 
women using the facility, however a development of the sort proposed could 
significantly impact the refuge and the safeguarding of the women; 
 

(e) The proposed development will also significantly impact on the privacy of 
surrounding residential properties. This may raise implications under the 
Human Rights Act ,Article 8 of the European Convention on Human Rights 
and Article 1 of the First Protocol regarding the right to privacy and family and 
home life and peaceful enjoyment of possessions. The development is also 
situated very close to a children’s play park and concerns are that Framework 
service users will use this area to congregate making the park unappealing to 
children and families in the area and raises safeguarding issues;  
 

The following points were discussed:  
 

(f) The proposed development is to demolish the existing former public house 
and to construct 16 one-person, supported living units along with training 
facilities on the ground floor. The proposed development will be three and four 
storey with a flat roof. The new building would be located on the back edge of 
St Ann’s Way pavement;  
 

(g) The applicant has advised that the facility would be staffed 24 hours a day;  
 

(h) The building opposite the site is a vacant community building, adjoining the 
site are two storey residential buildings. Although it is mainly a residential area 
there are a number of commercial buildings to the north and the east;  
 

(i) A number of objections have been raised by residents, Police, and two Ward 
Councillors. A petition with 25 signatures has been submitted highlighting 
residents’ concerns around parking, crime, proximity of the development to the 
park and antisocial behaviour;  
 

(j) Framework are looking to move the facility currently located on Forest Road 
West as the current building is no longer fit for purpose. The current service on 
Forest Road West has been active for around 15 years rather than the one 
year mentioned in the objections. Planning Officers have looked at the 
experiences of local residents, police statistics and Councillor casework and 
there is nothing that gives rise to significant issues at the current location. 
Evidence points to the facility not having a significant impact on the local area;   
 

(k) Traffic colleagues have assessed the development and the existing parking 
conditions on Alfred Street North. They feel that the development would not 
significantly add to parking problems in the area. The applicant will be ask to 
sign up to a travel plan around how staff will travel to the site; 
 



Planning Committee - 19.02.20 

4 

(l) The planning process in place as part of Nottingham City Council policy and 
UK law provide a legal framework for impact of planning to be assessed 
considering the Human Rights Act. As the application has gone through the 
robust planning process the Committee can be assured that they are acting 
within the Human Rights Act; 
 

(m)The Committee agreed that they would like to seek assurance from 
Framework that the facility will be manage appropriately in order to reassure 
residents. The Committee would like to see that appropriate staffing levels and 
policies/procedures are in place;  
 

(n) The Committee were concerned about the proposed development adding to 
existing problems in the area. There has been a lot of targeted work by 
Nottingham City Council, Nottinghamshire Police and many other partner 
organisations to tackle anti-social behaviour and drug problems in the area, as 
well as working on deprivation and creating a cohesive community, and the 
committee were concerned that the development may destabilise the sense of 
community;  
 

(o) The Committee acknowledged that this was a difficult decision as there is a 
need for temporary supported accommodation of this sort in this area; 
 

(p) Members of the Committee raised concerns that the wider consultation 
process is still ongoing. Officers confirmed that the statutory consultation had 
taken place as required by policy and planning law, but that the decision had 
been taken to extend the consultation due to the extent of public feeling 
following a public meeting. Responses to this extended consultation have 
been consistent with the initial consultation and have not raised any additional 
material planning considerations;  
 

(q) A Conservation Officer has assessed the existing building, it is not in a 
conservation area, and is not directly next to the former mill. They do not feel 
that is should have protected status.  
 

(r) The Committee also raised concerns around how the proposed development 
might materially change the character of the area. It was highlighted that this 
could not be demonstrated as having happened for the Forest Road West site 
so it would be difficult to say that it would change the character of the area at 
the new site;  
 

(s) Regarding the design of the building, the Committee felt that thought had gone 
into the design to ensure it was not simply a cube, that there was variation in 
depth to the facings of both sides. The ground floor does not interact with the 
pavement in the most favourable way and more consideration should be given 
to the front entrance; it was also felt that the finishing to the top of the building 
could be explored further 
 

(t) The proposed development looks much more like the industrial buildings to the 
north and the east of the site than the residential buildings it sits amongst. 
Some members of the Committee liked this as it distinguished it from the 
residential properties and others felt that more blending with the neighbouring 
residential buildings would be favourable. 



Planning Committee - 19.02.20 

5 

 
After considering all of the above the Committee felt it would be beneficial to seek 
further assurances from Framework around the management of the building, further 
information on the impact that the Forest Road West site has had on the 
neighbourhood and for the extended consultation period to be allowed to expire 
before determining the application.  
 
Resolved to defer the decision on planning application 1902365/PFUL3 until the 
March 2020 Planning Committee.  
 
The meeting was adjourned at 15:36. 
 
The meeting was reconvened at 15:47 
 
b   Former Waitrose store, 110 Trowell Road, Wollaton (Agenda Item 5b) 

 
Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, introduced application number 
19/02746PFUL3 for planning permission by Lidl GB Ltd for the demolition of a 
covered walkway extension to the south and west elevations to form shop fronts for 8 
units including Lidl, reconfiguration of the carpark and installation of bollards 
 
The application was brought to the Committee due to significant public interest that is 
contrary to the officer recommendation. 
 
To meet the Council Performance Targets this application should have been 
determined by 4th February 2020. An extension of time has been agreed with the 
applicant until 28 February 2020.  
 
Additional information, amendments and changes to the item since the publication of 
the agenda was included in an update sheet, which was circulated at the meeting 
and appended to the agenda published online. It included the submission of revised 
plans showing 16 cycle parking spaces, 18 disabled parking spaces, 2 electric 
charging vehicle parking places, as required by the published draft conditions. It also 
contained As a result of the revised plans having been received  a new condition was 
proposed to replace draft conditions 5,6,and 7 on the draft decision notice appended 
to the report.  
 
The following points were discussed:  
 

(a) The site is located on the north of Trowell Road. It was formally a Waitrose 
supermarket and carpark. The site also houses a Post Office and a café. 
Access to the site if off Trowell Road;  
 

(b) The applicant will retain the majority of the floor space for its own use, but 
have proposed to create individual, smaller retail units within the existing 
building. The west frontage would be altered to include glazed fronts for the 
individual units. The frontage for the units at the back of the building would not 
be altered and would remain as they are now. The covered walkway would be 
demolished and the parking spaces would be rotated 90 degrees. Disabled car 
parking would remain at the front of the building in its current location; 
 



Planning Committee - 19.02.20 

6 

(c) There have been a number of representations, many of them concerned that 
the smaller units may be brought into use as hot food takeaway restaurants, 
which would encourage antisocial behaviour, extended opening hours and 
increased litter. Concerns have also been raised about noise from demolition 
works. The applicant is not seeking a change in use for these smaller units 
and they will be retained as A1 retail use. Any proposed change of use as a 
hot food takeaway would require planning permission. Demolition noise will be 
very minor as the planned demolition is not extensive;  
 

(d) The existing Post Office and Café would remain on site and extra controls are 
being sought to limit noise from deliveries to those units located at the back of 
the store due to their proximity to residential dwellings. This has been reflected 
in the draft condition 10 that should read 08:00 – 20:00 Monday to Saturday;  
 

(e) Committee members raised concerns about the loss of the trees currently on 
the site. The applicant will be required to replace lost trees at at least a two for 
one rate, so the site will require 6 trees. The Committee felt that this could be 
improved and more trees/greenery could be incorporated into the proposed 
design in order to help work towards a greener Nottingham, increase 
biodiversity and contribute to the clean air targets. There are no implications 
for the larger trees on the edge of the site;  
 

(f) The Committee noted that the car park as it is currently configured includes 26 
disabled spaces. They expressed disappointment that the number of disabled 
parking spaces was being reduced; 
 

(g) Despite being a busy entrance and exit, Highways colleagues have advised 
that there is no record of safety incidents historically. The Committee agreed 
that although there was no need to signal the junction at this point, that 
monitoring would be beneficial and would quickly highlight if it became 
problematic; 
 

(h) The number of electric chargers proposed is proportionate to the number of 
additional spaces. Planning policy does not place a requirement on the 
applicant to add vehicle changing points for the existing spaces. The 
Committee asked that planning colleagues go back to the applicant with a 
strong message that additional charging points would be beneficial;  
 

(i) The Committee asked about planning for standing water and run off. All new 
developments are appraised by drainage colleagues and in some 
circumstances by the Environment Agency with a focus on sustainability and 
drainage. There are requirements set out in planning policy which require 
developers to consider drainage and how developments might impact on 
drainage and run off in other parts of the city;  
 

Resolved to: 
(1) Grant planning permission subject to the indicative conditions 

substantially in the form of those listed in the draft decision notice  
at the end of the report save that:-  
a. conditions 5, 6 and 7 be deleted and replaced by the 

following condition: 
 



Planning Committee - 19.02.20 

7 

No part of the development hereby permitted shall be 
brought into use until the disabled parking spaces, cycle 
parking spaces and electric vehicle charging scheme have 
been fully implements in accordance with approved plan A-
PL-003 Rev C.  
 

b. the hours for delivery , servicing and refuse removal for 
units 3 to 7  on Monday to Saturday in condition 10 being 
amended to 08:00 – 20:00 Monday to Saturday 
 

(2) Delegate authority to the Director of Planning and Regeneration to 
determine the final details of the conditions. 

 
 


